

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL Diary No(s). 10524/2018

GOA PARYAVARAN SAVRAKSHAN SANGHARSH SAMITEE
THROUGH ITS PRESIDENT MR. BRUNO RODRIGUES Appellant (s)

VERSUS

M/S. H.L. NATHURMAL & ORS. ETC. Respondent (s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL Diary No(s).24631/2018

O R D E R

It is seen that the appellants have persistently defaulted in taking steps to serve notice on the unserved respondents.

Hence, cost of Rs.10,000/- is imposed on the appellant(s) in each of the appeals. The cost amount be deposited with the Himachal Pradesh Chief Minister's Relief Fund. Registry to ensure that copy of this order is electronically transmitted to the office of Chief Secretary, Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Proof of deposit be filed in the Registry within a period of four weeks.

If steps for effecting service are not taken within four weeks, the appeals shall automatically stand dismissed for non prosecution qua the unserved respondents, without further reference to this Court.

In the event steps being taken, the Registry to process as per Rules.

.....J.
[SANJAY KAROL]

NEW DELHI
NOVEMBER 02, 2023

ITEM NO.1749

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CIVIL APPEAL Diary No(s). 10524/2018

GOA PARYAVARAN SAVRAKSHAN SANGHARSH SAMITEE
THROUGH ITS PRESIDENT MR. BRUNO RODRIGUES

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. H.L. NATHURMAL THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR
MR. HARESH MELWANI RIZVI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Diary No(s). 24631/2018 (XVII)

Date : 02-11-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sagar Roy, Adv.
Mr. Suhas Walwaikar, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Lamba, Adv.
Ms. Avni Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mahendra Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sahil, Adv.
Mr. Dheeraj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Subhro Sanyal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, AOR

Ms. Ruchira Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Shishir Deshpande, AOR
Ms. Pooja Tripathi, Adv.
Ms. Harshita Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Riya Chaudhary, Adv.

M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR
Mr. Sumit Goel, Adv.
Ms. Smita Bhargava, Adv.
Ms. Sreeparna Basak, Adv.
Mr. Adrish Dutta, Adv.

Mr. Ivo M. S. D'Costa, Adv.
Mr. Zubin Dash, Adv.
Mr. Jayant Mohan, AOR

M/S. K J John And Co, AOR
Mr. Pratap Venugopal, Adv.
Ms. Surekha Raman, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Anand, Adv.
Mr. Shreyash Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Unnimaya S., Adv.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is seen that the appellants have persistently defaulted in taking steps to serve notice on the unserved respondents.

Hence, cost of Rs.10,000/- is imposed on the appellant(s) in each of the appeals. The cost amount be deposited with the Himachal Pradesh Chief Minister's Relief Fund. Registry to ensure that copy of this order is electronically transmitted to the office of Chief Secretary, Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Proof of deposit be filed in the Registry within a period of four weeks.

If steps for effecting service are not taken within four weeks, the appeals shall automatically stand dismissed for non prosecution qua the unserved respondents, without further reference to this Court.

In the event steps being taken, the Registry to process as per Rules.

(DEEPAK JOSHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR