

ITEM NO.1711

COURT NO.13

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CIVIL APPEAL..... Diary No. 10524/2018

GOA PARYAVARAN SAVRAKSHAN SANGHARSH SAMITEE  
THROUGH ITS PRESIDENT MR. BRUNO RODRIGUES

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. H.L. NATHURMAL THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR  
MR. HARESH MELWANI RIZVI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 250234/2023 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES  
IA No. 250247/2023 - SUBSTITUTED SERVICE)

WITH

Diary No. 24631/2018 (XVII)

(IA No. 250220/2023 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES  
IA No. 96298/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date : 18-04-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL  
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Suhas Walawakar, Adv.  
Mr. Subhro Sanyal, AOR  
Mr. Sagar Roy, Adv.  
Mr. Gajendra Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Sunil Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Khushboo Tomar, Adv.  
Mr. Ved Prakash Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Prem Chand Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Anil Kumar Kamblī, Adv.  
Mr. Onkar Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Pallavi Priya, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, AOR  
Mr. Abhishek Singh, Adv.  
  
Ms. Ruchira Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Shishir Deshpande, AOR  
Ms. Pooja Tripathi, Adv.  
Ms. Harshita Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

M/S. Parekh &amp; Co., AOR

Mr. Sumit Goel, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Thakral, Adv.

Mr. Jayant Mohan, AOR

M/S. K J John And Co, AOR  
Ms. Surekha Raman, Adv.  
Mr. Amarjit Singh Bedi, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Anand, Adv.  
Mr. Shreyash Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The cost imposed by this Court on the last date of hearing stands deposited.

The appellant was to take effective steps for service of unserved respondents. An application has been filed for their substituted service. However, before the same is allowed, let an effort be made for the service of the unserved respondents through dasti process.

Let summons be issued by dasti, returnable within six weeks.

I.A. No. 250234/2023 in D. No. 10524/2018 seeking deletion of respondent Nos. 7 and 8 from the array of parties is allowed.

I.A. No. 250220/2023 in D. No. 24631/2018 seeking deletion of respondent No.12 from the array of parties is allowed.

Registry to make necessary

correction/alterations.

**(SNEHA DAS)**  
**SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT**

**(VEENA RANI NAGPAL)**  
**BRANCH OFFICER**