

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL DIARY NO(S).10524/2018

GOA PARYAVARAN SAVRAKSHAN SANGHARSH  
SAMITEE THROUGH ITS PRESIDENT  
MR. BRUNO RODRIGUES

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

M/S. H.L. NATHURMAL THROUGH ITS  
PROPRIETOR MR. HARESH MELWANI RIZVI & ORS.  
(I.A.NO.250247 of 2023)

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

Diary No(s). 24631/2018 (XVII)  
(I.A.NO.250226 of 2023)

Date : 11-11-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Subhro Sanyal, AOR  
Mr. Sagar Roy, Adv.  
Mr. Pritama, Adv.  
Mr. Sunil Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Prem Chand Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Ruchira Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Shishir Deshpande, AOR  
Ms. Pooja Tripathi, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR  
Mr. Abhishek Thakral, Adv.  
Ms. Divyanshi Bansaal, Adv.

Mr. Jayant Mohan, AOR  
Ms. Adya Shree Dutta, Adv.

M/S. K J John And Co, AOR  
Ms. Surekha Raman, Adv.  
Mr. Amarjit Singh Bedi, Adv.  
Mr. Shreyash Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Yashwant Sanjenbam, Adv.  
Mr. Imilikaba Jamir, Adv.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR  
M/S. Mitter & Mitter Co., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

I.A.NO.250247 of 2023 and 250226 of 2023:

1. Learned counsel appearing for the appellant(s) submits that the appellant(s) is unable to serve the unserved respondents in both matters by any of the modes prescribed. Therefore, he may be permitted to serve the unserved respondents by way of paper publication. An application to that effect has been filed disclosing the name of the newspapers in which the notice is proposed to be published.

2. In the facts and circumstances of the case, substituted service is permitted. I.A.Nos.250247 of 2023 and 250226 of 2023 are allowed and the affidavit of service may be filed within a period of six weeks.

(B. LAKSHMI MANIKYA VALLI)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAM SUBHAG SINGH)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)